item on representation to the court by the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services that 

the item is no longer in violation of this Article, and that the expenses of such supervision have 

been paid. 

§ 106-65.110.  Civil penalties. 

(a)  The Director may assess a civil penalty of not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred 

dollars ($2,500) per violation against any person, firm or corporation who violates  or directly 

causes a violation of any provision of this Article, rule promulgated thereunder, or lawful order 

of the Director.  In addition, if any person continues to violate or further violates any provision